Renminbi  - lower 75 basis points (2012 - 75 basis points) (70) (30)
   - higher 75 basis points (2012 - 75 basis points) 70 30

Malaysian Ringgit - lower 75 basis points (2012 - 75 basis points) 117 –
   - higher 75 basis points (2012 - 75 basis points) (117) –

35.4 Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group operates and sells its products in several countries and transacts in foreign currencies.  As a result, the
Group is exposed to movements in foreign currency exchange rates arising from normal trading transactions,
primarily with respect to USD and RMB.

The Group uses derivative financial instruments such cross currency swap and interest rate swap to protect
against the volatility associated with the interest payments, as disclosed in Note 14.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and RMB exchange
rates against AUD, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s (loss)/profit after income tax and
equity.

The Group
2013 2012

(Loss)/profit
net of tax Equity

(Loss)/profit
net of tax Equity

A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

United States dollars - strengthened 5% (2012 - 5%) (3,746) (3,784) (7,728) (7,651)
- weakened 5% (2012 - 5%) 3,746 3,784 7,728 7,651

RMB - strengthened 5% (2012 - 5%) (15,204) (16,572) 3,094 3,094
- weakened 5% (2012 - 5%) 15,204 16,572 (3,094) (3,094)

35.5 Market price risk

Market price risk relates to the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, other than changes in interest rates and
foreign exchange rates.

The Group and the Company are exposed to market price risks arising from its investment in equity investments
quoted on the Australian Securities Exchange in Australia that are classified as available-for-sale financial assets.
Available-for-sale equity investments are held for strategic rather than trading purposes. The Group and the